Type 400 T1 CSU
TYPE 400 T1 CHANNEL SERVICE UNIT
 User's Manual
Type 400 T1 CSU Stand-Alone  1210015L1
Type 400 T1 CSU Circuit Pack  1210018L1
61210.015L1-1C
November 1993 61210.015L1-1C Page ii
FCC regulations require that the following information be provided to the customer in

Facility Service
Interface Order Network
Service Type Code Code Jacks
1.544 Mbps Digital Interface SF 04DU9-B 6.0F RJ48C
1.544 Mbps Digital Interface ESF 04DU9-C 6.0F RJ48C
1.544 Mbps Digital Interface ESF  with B8ZS 04DU9-S 6.0F RJ48C
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
RADIO FREQUENCY INTERFERENCE STATEMENT:
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to
Part 15 of the FCC rules.  These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment.  This equipment generates, uses,
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction
manual, may cause harmful interference to radio interference.  Operation of this equipment in a residential
area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference
at his own expense.
SHIELDED CABLES MUST BE USED WITH THIS UNIT TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH
CLASS A FCC LIMITS.
WARNING
Change or modification to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible
for compliance could void user authority to operate the equipment.
November 1993 61210.015L1-1C Page iii
WARRANTY AND CUSTOMER SERVICE
ADTRAN will replace or repair this product within five (5)
years from the date of shipment, if the product does not meet its
published specifications or if it fails while in service.  For detailed
warranty, repair, and return information, refer to ADTRAN's
Equipment Warranty and Repair and Return Policy Procedure.
Return Material Authorization (RMA) is required prior to
returning equipment to ADTRAN.
For service, RMA requests, or further information, contact
one of the following numbers.
ADTRAN Customer Service:
RMA ............................... (205) 971-8722
Technical Support ........ (800) 726-8663
Sales ................................ (800) 827-0807
Repair and Return Address:
ADTRAN, Inc.
Customer Service Department
901 Explorer Boulevard
Huntsville, Alabama  35806-2807
November 1993 61210.015L1-1C Page iv
This page left blank intentionally.
November 1993 61210.015L1-1C Page v
TABLE OF CONTENTS
1. GENERAL ................................................................................. 1
1.1 Unit Overview ................................................................... 1
1.2 Power Options ................................................................... 1
1.3 Alarms ................................................................................. 4
1.4 Loopback ............................................................................ 4
1.5 Line Build Out (LBO) ........................................................ 4
1.6 Automatically Setting Transmit LBO ............................. 5
2. INSTALLATION ..................................................................... 7
2.1 Setting the Options Switches ........................................... 7